
  
   

  

 
  

  
 
 

                                      

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 14 TO ADDENDUM NO. 20  
TO AGREEMENT DATED DECEMBER 10, 2015 

BETWEEN THE GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
AND HNTB CORPORATION 

Project: No Cost Reallocation for Construction Administration Design Services 
for An Updated Electronic Airport Layout Plan (eALP) for W-S110, 
Terminal C Phase 1- Architect of Record (& Major Subconsultants) 
Orlando International Airport 

THIS AMENDMENT is effective as of this    _   day of       , 2025, by 
and between the GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY ("Aviation Authority") 
and HNTB CORPORATION ("Consultant"). 

W I T N E S S E T H 

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated December 10, 2015, Aviation Authority and Consultant 
entered into an Agreement for Consultant to provide Architect of Record for the South 
Terminal C, Phase 1; and 

WHEREAS, under the Agreement, Consultant agreed to perform such additional 
professional services for Aviation Authority as are contained in any additional scope of 
work established by Aviation Authority in any Addendum to the Agreement and accepted 
in writing by Consultant; and 

WHEREAS, Aviation Authority and Consultant desire to enter into this Amendment to the 
Agreement to provide for a no-cost time reallocation of services rendered by the 
Consultant under the terms of said Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein 
contained, Aviation Authority and Consultant hereto do hereby agree as follows: 

1. Consultant shall reallocate previously awarded services as follows: 

ITEM 
ADDENDUM 20 

PROPOSED 
AMENDMENT 

REVISED 
TOTAL 

NTE Reimbursable Fees  $21,258,501.86 ($4,370.00) $21,254131.86 
Lump Sum Fees $18,320,978.77 $4,370.00 $18,325,348.77 
NTE Reimbursable 
Expenses 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total: $39,579,480.63 $0.00 $39,579,480.63 

Amendment No. 14 to Addendum No. 20 Page 1 of 2 
to Agreement dated December 10, 2015 Rev. 8/2017 



  
   

  

 
 

 

 
       
 
 
 

        
       
  
 

 
 
 
 
       
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

2. Except as expressly modified in this Amendment, the Agreement dated 
December 10, 2015 and all prior addenda will remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 14 to 
Addendum No. 20 this day of _________________. 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY

      By:__________________________________ 
Approved as to Form and Legality Max Marble 
(for the benefit of GOAA only) 

Sr. Vice President, Capital Programs this day of __________ 

By:________________________
   Becker & Poliakoff, Legal Counsel
   Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

HNTB CORPORATION

      By:___________________________________  

      Printed:_______________________________  

      Title:__________________________________ 

Amendment No. 14 to Addendum No. 20 Page 2 of 2 
to Agreement dated December 10, 2015 Rev. 8/2017 



        

             

   

   

  

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

         

 

        

 

         

          

NONGOVERNMENTAL ENTITY DECLARATION REGARDING THE USE OF COERCION FOR 
LABOR AND SERVICES 

Nongovernmental Entity’s Name: HNTB Corporation 

Nongovernmental Entity’s FEIN: 

Authorized Officer or Representative Name and Title:  George Gilhooley, Senior Vice President 

Nongovernmental Entity’s Address: 200 Colonial Center Pkwy Ste 200 Lake Mary FL 32746 

Section 787.06(13), Florida Statutes, requires all nongovernmental entities executing, renewing, or 
extending a contract with a governmental entity, as defined in section 287.138(1), Florida Statutes, to 
provide an affidavit signed by an officer or a representative of the nongovernmental entity under penalty 
of perjury that the nongovernmental entity does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in that 
statute. The Greater Orlando Aviation Authority is a governmental entity as defined by and for purposes of 
section 787.06(13).  

The nongovernmental entity identified above does not, pursuant to section 787.06(2)(a): 

• Use or threaten to use physical force against any person; 

• Restrain, isolate, or confine, or threaten to restrain, isolate, or confine any person without lawful 
authority and against her or his will; 

• Use lending or other credit methods to establish a debt by any person when labor or services are 
pledged as a security for the debt, if the value of the labor or services as reasonably assessed is 
not applied toward the liquidation of the debt, the length and nature of the labor or services are 
not respectively limited and defined; 

• Destroy, conceal, remove, confiscate, withhold, or possess any actual or purported passport, 
visa, or other immigration document, or any other actual or purported government identification 
document, of any person; 

• Cause or threaten to cause financial harm to any person; 

• Entice or lure any person by fraud or deceit; or 

• Provide a controlled substance as outlined in Schedule I or Schedule II of section 893.03, Florida 
Statutes, to any person for the purpose of exploitation of that person. 

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing statement and that the facts stated in it 
are true. 

By: ______________________________________ 

Authorized Officer or Representative

      ______________________________________ 

Title

      __________                ________  

   Date 



 

 

MEMORANDUM 

   

  

  

ITEM DESCRIPTION 

 
 

 
 

 

BACKGROUND 

 
 

 
 

 

ISSUES 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Addendum 20 
Amendments 1-1  

Proposed 
Reallocation 

Revised Total 

    

    

    

TOTAL    

 

  
  

  

EXHIBIT A 



    
     

    

   

  

  

 

 
 

 

BUSINESS  

          
 

ALTERNATIVES 

 

FISCAL IMPACT 

 
 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

 
    

                   
 

  

  

  

TOTAL $0.00 
  3/18/2025 

 3/18/2025 



   
   

   

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

•   
 

•   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

    
 

 

    
   

    

  

  

  

     
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
 

   
  
  



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

  
 

  
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

  
 

   
 

  
 

  
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 

H
N

T
B

 C
or

po
ra

ti
on

 

 
 

  
 

  
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  

 
  

 

  
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
  

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

  
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
  

 

  
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 



 

    

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
  

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
Woolpert, Inc.       Woolpert, Inc. 

       
      

         
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

SCOPE OF WORK  
FOR 

Orlando International Airport MCO 
 Orlando, FL 

Aeronautical Survey to Support ALP Development 
 
DESCRIPTION 
 

 

 
 

 General Guidance and Specifications for Aeronautical 
Surveys: Establishment of Geodetic Control and Submission to the National Geodetic Survey.  

     Standards for Using Remote Sensing Technologies in 
Airport Surveys.  

 General Guidance and Specifications for Submission of 
Aeronautical Surveys to NGS: Field Data Collection and Geographic Information System (GIS) 
Standards.  
 

 
Airport Layout Plan  
 
PROJECT COORDINATION AND MANAGEMENT  
 

 
 

             
               

 

                
 

 
1.0 Aeronautical Survey Data Collection 
 

 

1 8  
 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

o   
o   
o   

           

 
o   
o   
o   

   
Exhibit No. 1.  

o   
o  

 
  
  
  
  
  

Exhibit No. 2.  
  
  

2.0 Planimetric Mapping and Contours 

Exhibit No. 1  
 

Exhibit No. 3  
             

 
 Exhibit No. 1)  
  

 
 

 
Delivery Schedule  

 
 

 

2 8  
 



 

 

 
 

 
  

 

 

 
 

 

Assumption 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
Fee Breakdown  

 
 

 

Fee Breakdown – NTE  

Task Description  Fee  

  

  

NTE Fee Total  $ $81,569.00 

 
 

3 8  
 



 
 

 

Exhibit No. 1 
Planimetric Mapping Limits 
 

 
  

4 8  
 



 

 

 
 

 

Exhibit No. 2  
6” Ortho Limits 

 
 

 

 

5 8  
 



 

     

             
 

 

 
 

  
 

 
 

   
 

 
  

 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

 

  
 

 
  

 

    
 

 
 

  
 

 
  

 

 
  

 

   
 

 
  

 

 
 

  

 
 

  

 
 

  

 
 

  
 

 

 
 

Exhibit No. 3 
Table 2-1 Survey Requirements Matrix from AC 150/5300-18B 

Intended End Use of the Data AC Reference Airport 
Layout 

Plan 
(ALP) 

Comments 
Required Tasks   V 

Provide a Survey and Quality Control Plan 150/5300-
16/17/18 

• 

Establish or validate Airport Geodetic Control 150/5300-16 • 
Perform, document and report the tie to National 
Spatial Reference System (NSRS) 

150/5300-16 • 

Survey runway end(s)/threshold(s) 150/5300-18 • 
Monument runway end(s)/threshold(s) 150/5300-18 • 
Document runway end(s)/threshold location(s) 150/5300-18 • 
Identify and survey any displaced threshold(s) 150/5300-18 • 
Monument displaced threshold(s) 150/5300-18 •1 

Document displaced threshold(s) location 150/5300-18 • 
Determine or validate runway length 150/5300-18 • 
Determine or validate runway width 150/5300-18 • 
Determine  runway profile using 50 foot stations 150/5300-18 •2 

Determine runway profile using 10 foot stations 150/5300-18 •2 

Determine the touchdown zone elevation (TDZE) 150/5300-18 • 
Determine and document the intersection point of 
all specially prepared hard surface (SPHS) 
runways 

150/5300-18 • 

Determine and document the horizontal extents 
of any Stopways 

150/5300-18 • 

Determine any Stopway profiles 150/5300-18 • 
Determine if the runway has an associated 
clearway 

150/5300-18 • 

Survey clearway to determine objects penetrating 
the slope 

150/5300-18 • 

Determine and document the taxiway intersection 
to threshold distance 

150/5300-18 • 

Determine runway true azimuth 150/5300-18 • 
Determine or validate and document the position 
of navigational aids 

150/5300-18 • 

Determine or validate and document the position 
of runway abeam points of navigational aids 

150/5300-18 

Determine potential navigational aid screening 
objects 

150/5300-18 

Collect and document VOR receiver checkpoint 
location and associated data 

150/5300-18 

Perform or validate and document an airport 
airspace analysis 

150/5300-18 • 

6 8  
 



 
 

  
 

 
  

 

 
  

 

 
 

  
 

   
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 
  

 

 

  
 

   
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

  
  

  
  

 
  

 
   

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

Collect and document helicopter touchdown lift 
off area (TLOF) 

150/5300-18 • 

Collect and document helicopter final approach 
and takeoff area (FATO) 

150/5300-18 • 

Collect or validate and document airport 
planimetric data 

150/5300-18 • 

Determine or validate the elevation of the Air 
Traffic Control Tower Cab Floor (if one is on the 
airport) 

150/5300-18 • 

Perform or validate a topographic survey 150/5300-18 • 
Collect and document runway and taxiway 
lighting 

150/5300-18 • 

Collect and document parking stand coordinates 150/5300-18 
Collect cultural and natural features of landmark 
value 

150/5300-18 • 

Determine elevation of roadways at the 
intersecting point of the Runway Protection Zone 
(RPZ) or the runway centerline extended 

150/5300-18 • 

Determine all Land Use to 65 DNL contour 150/5300-18 • Not provided by 
Woolpert 

Document features requiring digital photographs 150/5300-18 • 
Document features requiring sketches 150/5300-18 • 
Collect position and type of runway markings 150/5300-18 • 
Collect position and type taxiway markings 150/5300-18 
Locate, collect, and document photo ID points 150/5300-17 
Identify collect, and document wetlands or 
environmentally sensitive areas 

150/5300-18 • Not provided by 
Woolpert 

Collect imagery 150/5300-17 • 
Provide a final Project Report 150/5300-

16/18 
• 

 
1Only when runway construction is involved. 
2All 14 CFR Part 139 airports require 10-foot stations. At all other airports the distance between stations is between 10 and 50 feet to meet local 
requirements  
3Only required for the identified Category II and III special topographic survey³³ 
4For Cat II and III radar altimeter area or if specifically requested  

 

7 8  
 



 

 

 
 

Exhibit No. 3 
AC 150/5300-18B Required Feature Collection Table (when applicable) 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

   X 
   X 
   X 
   X 
   X 
   X 
   X X 
   X X 
   X 
   X X 
   X 
   X 
   X X 
   X X 
   X 
   X 
   X X 
   X 
   X X 
   X X 
   X X 
   X X 
   X X 
   X 
   X X 
   X 
   X X 
   X 
   X 
   X 
   X 
   X X 
   X X  

8 8  
 



 

 
 

 

               
 
 
 

  
 

  

 

  

  



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

   
 

   
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

      
     

   
   

 

 
 

  
 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE: March 25, 2025 

TO: Members of the Construction Committee 

FROM: Amber Johnson, AVP Business Opportunity & 
Exchange 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 

Request for Approval of an Amendment to Addendum No. 20 to the Architect of Record for South Terminal C, 
Phase 1 Agreement with HNTB Corporation for a No Cost Reallocation of Not to Exceed Fees to Lump Sum 
Fees for Construction Administration Design Services for W-S00110, South Terminal C Phase 1 – Architect of 
Record (And Major Subconsultants), at the Orlando International Airport. 

SMALL BUSINESS 

The subject no-cost reallocation of not-to-exceed fees to lump sum fees to addendum No. 20 does not impact 
small business participation. 


	Structure Bookmarks
	 
	Figure
	 
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	 
	Figure
	 
	Figure
	Figure
	   
	 
	  
	 
	Figure
	 
	   
	Figure


		max.marble@goaa.org
	2025-04-01T20:06:11+0000
	Signed with Box Sign by Max Marble (max.marble@goaa.org)


		cgroover@beckerlawyers.com
	2025-04-01T20:06:13+0000
	Signed with Box Sign by Claramargaret Groover (cgroover@beckerlawyers.com)


		ggilhooley@hntb.com
	2025-04-01T20:06:14+0000
	Signed with Box Sign by ggilhooley@hntb.com


		ggilhooley@hntb.com
	2025-04-01T20:06:15+0000
	Signed with Box Sign by ggilhooley@hntb.com




